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Decree of the Director General N. 24 dated 12 March 2024 

 
List of the invited applicants to the third phase of the Innovation Partnership entitled ‘Building 
green and climate neutral city hubs across European cities’ – contract notice 2023/S 201-632428 – 
published under the framework of the CLIMABOROUGH project. 
 

I the undersigned Simone Gheri, Director General of Anci Toscana 
 

• in my position of Single Responsible Person (RUP in Italian language) for the aforementioned 
public procurement procedure, as stipulated in the Tender documentation published on 18 
October 2023 on TED – the online Supplement of the Official Journal of the European Union – 
as well as on the official website of the CLIMABOROUGH project in a dedicated section 
available at the following URL: https://climaborough.eu/public-procurement/tender/   

 
Whereas: 

 

• By previous Decree No. 28 of 23 February 2024, I established the Evaluation Committee for 
Phase 2 of the aforementioned procedure, composed of 19 members, including the 
undersigned as Single Responsible Person (RUP); 

• The Evaluation Committee held its inaugural meeting on 8 February 2024 at 14:00 CET in a 
public session, followed by a private meeting to start the evaluation procedure; 

• Each of the 38 applications received on the GoodGrantsTM platform by the deadline of Phase 2 
(February 20th, 2024 at 23:59 CET) was preliminarily examined by the members of the 
Evaluation Committee, in order to verify whether the minimum requirements set out in Annex 
2 of the Tender regulations were met or only partially met; 

• Between February 29th and March 8th 2024, 38 bilateral negotiation meetings were held with 
the applicants to the 2nd phase of this competition. All the meetings were recorded, and 
participants were informed of the recording and gave their prior consent. The recordings 
were stored in a secure server of ANCI Toscana, and will never be shared with anyone, except 
by Court order; 

• The list of the 38 negotiation meetings held is as follows: 
 

Lot name Invited applicants Date and time of the meeting 

Athens 186 – INTRACOM TELECOM – AETHON 07 March 2024 at 11.00 CET 

185 – LUNES cLima sUstainable eNErgy … 07 March 2024 at 10.00 CET 

191 - c-BEMS ATH 07 March 2024 at 16.00 CET 

188 – Planergy 07 March 2024 at 13.00 CET 

184 – Dimitrios Stamateloupolos LP Elemsi 07 March 2024 at 09.00 CET 

189 – Enerwise 07 March 2024 at 14.00 CET 

190 - IES_Lot 1 07 March 2024 at 15.00 CET 

187 - Athens Next-Gen Energy Alliance … 07 March 2024 at 12.00 CET 

Cascais 197 – Lot2-Cascais-SiradelxHexadone 01 March 2024 at 11.00 CET 

226 – Theoremus DTRS …   29 February 2024 at 11.00 CET 

https://climaborough.eu/public-procurement/tender/
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196 – Zelus PC  01 March 2024 at 10.00 CET 

Differdange 199 – NATALI multiliNgual dATA …  04 March 2024 at 12.00 CET 

201 – IES_Lot 3 04 March 2024 at 10.00 CET 

203 – Lot3-Differdange-SiradelxHexadone 04 March 2024 at 11.00 CET 

202 – DECAFF DECArbonising … 04 March 2024 at 09.00 CET 

Grenoble 209 – Lot4-Grenoble_SiradelxHexadone 04 March 2024 at 15.00 CET 

208 – ClimaGre 07 March 2024 at 09.00 CET 

261 – UR-Urban Resilience 2050 04 March 2024 at 14.00 CET 

206 – Bita Green Solv 07 March 2024 at 10.00 CET 

Ioannina  213 – SELENA SustainablE LakE … 04 March 2024 at 09.00 CET 

214 – SCIO 04 March 2024 at 10.00 CET 

215 – OIKOM Environmental Studies Ltd 04 March 2024 at 11.00 CET 

216 – LakeGuard 04 March 2024 at 12.00 CET 

217 – Lime Technology 04 March 2024 at 13.00 CET 

218 – DFGlake  05 March 2024 at 14.00 CET 

Maribor 223 – Lot6-Maribor-SiradelxHexadone 01 March 2024 at 12.00 CET 

222 – SCANTEC GmbH 06 March 2024 at 08.00 CET 

Sofia 225 – SIGNORA Smart parking … 01 March 2024 at 09.00 CET 

195 – Theoremus Park with Me 01 March 2024 at 13.00 CET 

227 – Blimp   01 March 2024 at 14.00 CET 

229 – Citec Modelity 01 March 2024 at 15.00 CET 

260 – Modeshift Europe 01 March 2024 at 16.00 CET 

Torino 232 – Traccia-TO 29 February 2024 at 14.00 CET 

233 – d-fine_polito 05 March 2024 at 11.00 CET 

234 – Arcobaleno Cooperativa Sociale 05 March 2024 at 12.00 CET 

235 – Lot8-turin-SiradelxHexadone 07 March 2024 at 14.00 CET 

221 – Business Integration Partners spa 07 March 2024 at 15.00 CET 

237 - RIVestiTO 08 March 2024 at 10.00 CET 

 

• On March 12th, 2024 the Evaluation Committee held its last meeting, in a private session, and 
approved the following list of economic operators not be invited to the next phase, as they 
failed to meet some of the minimum requirements specified in the Call for tender (List A): 

 

Lot name Applications not fulfilling the minimum requirements 

Athens None 

Cascais 197 – Lot2-Cascais-SiradelxHexadone 

Differdange None 

Grenoble 261 – UR-Urban Resilience 2050 

Ioannina  214 – SCIO 

215 – OIKOM Environmental Studies Ltd 

Maribor 223 – Lot6-Maribor-SiradelxHexadone 

Sofia 229 – Citec Modelity 
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Torino 235 – Lot8-turin-SiradelxHexadone 

 

• On the same day, the Evaluation Committee approved the following list of economic 
operators who had successfully submitted an application by the stated deadline and were 
verified as meeting the minimum requirements (List B): 

 

Lot name Applications fulfilling the minimum requirements 

Athens 186 – INTRACOM TELECOM – AETHON 

185 – LUNES cLima sUstainable eNErgy … 

191 - c-BEMS ATH 

188 – Planergy 

184 – Dimitrios Stamateloupolos LP Elemsi 

189 - Enerwise 

190 - IES_Lot 1 

187 - Athens Next-Gen Energy Alliance … 

Cascais 226 – Theoremus DTRS …   

196 – Zelus PC  

Differdange 199 – NATALI multiliNgual dATA …  

201 – IES_Lot 3 

203 – Lot3-Differdange-SiradelxHexadone 

202 – DECAFF DECArbonising … 

Grenoble 209 – Lot4-Grenoble_SiradelxHexadone 

208 – ClimaGre 

206 – Bita Green Solv 

Ioannina  213 – SELENA SustainablE LakE … 

216 – LakeGuard 

217 – Lime Technology 

218 – DFGlake  

Maribor 222 – SCANTEC GmbH 

Sofia 225 – SIGNORA Smart parking … 

195 – Theoremus Park with Me 

227 – Blimp   

260 – Modeshift Europe 

Torino 232 – Traccia-TO 

233 – d-fine_polito 

234 – Arcobaleno Cooperativa Sociale 

221 – Business Integration Partners spa 

237 - RIVestiTO 

 
 

Take the following decisions: 
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1) To approve the contents of the above Lists (A and B) as they stand; 
2) To send an email to each economic operator on List A, informing them that they did not pass 

the evaluation and will therefore not be invited to Phase 3 of this competition. Attached to 
the email should be the evaluation sheet drawn up for them;  

3) To send an email to each economic operator on List B, inviting them to resubmit the same 
Technical Offer or a modified Technical Offer, accompanied by a Financial Offer, no later than 
Monday April 15th, 2024 at 23:59 CET; 

4) To reopen the GoodGrantsTM platform for this purpose;  
5) To publish this Decree on the CLIMABOROUGH website.  
 
 
The Director  
Simone Gheri 
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